

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 3799-3800/2019

UNION OF INDIA

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

RAJIV SURI

RESPONDENT(S)

IA NO. 170189/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA NO. 170187/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA NO. 170008/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA NO. 170001/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

Date : 09-10-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Appellant(s) : Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Ms. Suhashini Sen, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv.
Mr. S K Singhanian, Adv.
Mr. Pranay Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Annirudh Sharma-ii, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Akhil, Adv.
Mr. Mehul Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Rohan Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Kailash Vasdev, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shrey Kapoor, AOR
Mr. Astha Bhardwarj, Adv.
Mr. Umrao Singh Rawat, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Vanshdeep Dalmia, AOR
Ms. Anisha Jain, Adv.
Ms. Shambhavi Singh, Adv.

Ms. Usha Nandini V., AOR
Mr. Biju P Raman, Adv.
Ms. Saritha Thomas, Adv.
Mr. John Thomas Arakal, Adv.

Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, AOR
Mr. D.p.singh, Adv.
Ms. Tara Elizabeth Kurien, Adv.
Ms. Anchal Kanthed, Adv.

Mr. Anurag, AOR
Mr. Shrey Kapoor , AOR

Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, Adv.
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Anand, Adv.
Ms. Divyansha Gajallewar, Adv.
Mr. Debdeep Banerjee, Adv.
M/s Lex Regis Law Offices, AOR

Mr. Anand Varma, AOR
Ms. Apoorva Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Nishit Agrawal, AOR

M/S. Lawfic, AOR
Mr. Sriram Parakkat, Adv.
Mr. Sreenath S, Adv.
Ms. Viddusshi, Adv.
Ms. Maneesha Sunilkumar, Adv.
Mr. Anandhu S Nair, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Khanna, AOR
Mr. Jose Abraham, AOR
Mr. Arvind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, Adv.
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Anand, Adv.
Ms. Divyansha Gajallewar, Adv.
Mr. Debdeep Banerjee, Adv.
M/s Lex Regis Law Offices, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA NOS. 170189/2025; 170187/2025; 170008/2025; 170001/2025:-

We have heard learned senior counsel for the
applicant(s).

Learned counsel submitted that the applications
filed before this Court in these appeals viz. Civil Appeal

No(s).3799-3800 of 2019 may be permitted to be withdrawn with liberty to approach the State Environment Impact Assessment Authorities (SEIAA) for seeking re-appraisal in the form of making a fresh representation, which would be in the form of a reminder representation.

Alternatively, liberty may also be reserved to the applicant(s) herein to move the jurisdictional High Court (Rajasthan High Court) for seeking appropriate directions against SEIAA with regard to the applications made by the applicant(s) herein for seeking reappraisal.

Submission of learned senior counsel is placed on record.

Consequently, these applications are disposed of in the aforesaid terms and with the aforesaid liberty.

In view of the aforesaid direction, the order dated 19.06.2025 passed by the Member Secretary, SEIAA would pale into insignificance.

SEIAA may also take note of the fact that the restoration of the leases of these applicant(s) has been subsequent to the order dated 12.11.2024 passed by this Court in these appeals.

(B. LAKSHMI MANIKYA VALLI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)